but they will receive payment of ten point seventy-seven percent (10.77%) in lieu of 
all benefits, including vacation and statutory holidays. 

d) Auxiliary Employees 

Auxiliary Employees are Casual Employees who, as of April 1 of any year, have worked               
at least one thousand forty (1040) hours as Schedule ‘A’ employees or nine hundred 
ten (910) hours as Schedule ‘B’ employees in the previous twelve (12) months.          
Auxiliary Employees will not accumulate seniority, nor will they be eligible for benefits,  
but they will receive payment of twelve point four percent (12.4%) in lieu of all

[...]

any other employees deemed to be at risk through contact with the public. 

29.16 SWIMWEAR ALLOWANCE 

When a permanent part-time or full-time employee is required to wear swimwear, the 
Employer will, upon proof of purchase, reimburse the employee up to one hundred seventy-
five dollars ($175.00) per annum for appropriate swimwear. 

When a temporary/casual/auxiliary employee is required to wear swimwear, the Employer 
will, upon proof of purchase, reimburse the employee up to seventy-five dollars ($75.00) per 
annum. 

29.17 FIRST AID ATTENDANT

[...]

CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES LOCAL 401 

RE: APPROPRIATE FOOTWEAR REIMBURSEMENT 

The Employer and the Union agree to the following with respect to Appropriate Footwear 
Reimbursement. 

The Regional District agrees to reimburse up to one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per 
twenty-four (24) month period the following employees for appropriate footwear: 

• Recreation Programmer 
• Aquatic Team Leader 
• Lifeguard/Instructor I, Lifeguard/Instructor II  
• GIS Coordinator  
• GIS Technician 
• Parks and Trails Coordinator